sovereigns were already recovered through police intervention, and the 

civil partition suit (O.S. No.100/2017) was pending regarding the same 

properties,  hence  injunction  was  not  maintainable.  However, 

considering the wife’s  advanced age and partial  livelihood, the Court 

awarded  Rs.11,000/-  (Rupees  Eleven  Thousand  only)  per  month  as 

maintenance in modification of the earlier interim maintenance of Rs.

3,000/-  (Rupees  Three  Thousand  only)  per  month  (2008).  All  other 

reliefs were dismissed.

53. Appeals before the learned First Appellate Court:

[...]

Properties are ancestral, not self-acquired. Husband’s share: 3/8, 

Wife: 3/8, Son: 2/8. Husband enjoys steady income stream; wife, aged 

and infirm, has negligible support. The Commissioner concluded that 

the husband’s net monthly income exceeds Rs.1,10,000/- (Rupees One 

Lakh  and  Ten  Thousand  only)  and  that  the  wife’s  dependency  and 

medical vulnerability justify reasonable maintenance.

56. Points for Determination:

(i) Whether the respondent/wife qualifies as an “aggrieved person” 

under Section 2(a) of the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence

[...]

and remedial, not punitive. The Trial and Appellate Courts findings are 

therefore sound.

61. Quantum of Maintenance:

61.1. The Advocate Commissioner’s report, which this Court finds 

well-reasoned  and  impartial,  establishes  a  steady  income  of  Rs.

1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Ten Thousand only) per month from 

the husband’s properties. Considering the husband’s age (86 years), his 

family support obligations, and medical expenses, and the wife’s (age 78 

years)  own  medical  vulnerabilities,  the  maintenance  of  Rs.20,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Thousand only) per month less than 20% of his income

[...]

regular  income  while  the  wife  lived  without  adequate  support.  This 

triangulated  assessment  confirms  that  the  finding  of  “economic  and 

emotional abuse” was factually justified.

63.2. On financial capacity:

The learned Trial Court awarded only Rs.11,000/- (Rupees Eleven 

Thousand only) per month, assuming limited income and advanced age. 

However, no documentary proof of the husband’s financial incapacity 

was produced. The learned Appellate Court corrected this by examining 

the ownership of commercial assets and income flow, concluding that 

Rs.11,000/- (Rupees Eleven Thousand only) was disproportionately low. 

The  Commissioner’s  report  provided  independent  verification, 

confirming  a  gross  monthly  income  of  Rs.1,38,000/-  (Rupees  One 

Lakhs  and  Thirty  Eight  Thousand  only)  and  net  earnings  of  Rs.

9 Supra 6

1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Ten Thousand only), thereby lending 

empirical support to the learned Appellate Court’s conclusion. Hence, 

the enhanced maintenance of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand 

only) per month is not only equitable but also evidence-based.

63.3. On residence and protection reliefs: